

No. 10-13925-J

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER KEETON,
Appellant,

v.

MARY JANE ANDERSON-WILEY, *et al.*,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia
Civil Case No. 1:10-cv-00099 (Honorable J. Randal Hall)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jeffrey A. Shafer
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 393-8690
Fax: (202) 347-3622

Charles C. Stebbins, III
WARLICK, TRITT, STEBBINS &
MURRAY, LLP
209 7th Street
Augusta, Georgia 30901
Tel: (706) 722-7543
Fax: (706) 722-1822

Travis C. Barham
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
12 Public Square
Columbia, Tennessee 38401
Tel: (931) 490-0591
Fax: (931) 490-7989

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Material Facts	3
III. Evaluation of Defendants’ Response.....	7
A. Defendants fail to address the material facts and divert attention instead to extraneous considerations	7
B. Defendants ascribe authority to the district court’s conclusions that they do not possess.....	10
C. Defendants mistakenly commend the district court’s exercise of deference.	12
D. Defendants err in affirming <i>Hazelwood</i> ’s application to this case.	14
E. Defendants mischaracterize the facts and Miss Keeton’s claims.	15
F. Miss Keeton’s First Amendment claims are well-stated.	18
1. Viewpoint discrimination claim.....	20
2. Retaliation claim.	22
3. Compelled speech claim	23
4. Free Exercise claim.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1971)	9
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	9
<i>Bishop v. Aranov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010).....	13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	8
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	25
<i>First Assembly of God v. Collier Cnty.</i> , 20 F.3d 419 (11th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Flanigan's Enters. v. Fulton County</i> , 596 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2010)	12

<i>Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 23-24
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	9
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 929 (1982).....	8-9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8-9
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1996).....	23-24
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7, 18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	25
<i>Schiavo ex. rel Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Settle v. Dickson Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	8-9
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	8-9

Ward v. Willbanks,
2010 WL 3026428 (E.D. Mich. 2010)21

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....7

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 8-9
